

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

K. ERIC MARTIN and RENÉ PÉREZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILLIAM EVANS, in his Official Capacity as
Police Commissioner for the City of Boston,
and DANIEL F. CONLEY, in his Official
Capacity as District Attorney for Suffolk
County,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:16-cv-11362-PBS

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CONLEY'S MOTION TO DISMISS
AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Plaintiffs’ Claim is Ripe Because They Have Shown Intent to Engage in Prohibited Conduct, a Step in Furtherance of That Intent, and a Reasonable Fear of Enforcement.... 3

 A. The Standard for Ripeness in a First Amendment Declaratory Judgment Action Turns on Reasonable Fear of Enforcement. 4

 B. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim for a Declaratory Judgment is Ripe. 6

 C. Defendant Conley’s Argument That Plaintiffs’ Claims are Not Ripe Misapprehends the Law and the Record. 7

 II. As Applied to the Secret Recording of Police Officers Performing Their Duties in Public, Section 99 Violates the First Amendment Because it is Not Narrowly Tailored to a Significant Government Interest, and it Does Not Preserve Adequate Alternatives. 11

 A. Defendant Conley Must Satisfy His Burdens Under Intermediate Scrutiny to Survive Constitutional Review. 11

 B. Defendant Conley Has Not Satisfied His Burdens Under Intermediate Scrutiny. 13

 1. Defendant Conley Has Not Demonstrated a Significant Government Interest in Making Police Officers Aware That They are Being Recorded. 13

 2. Defendant Conley Has Not Demonstrated That Section 99’s Prohibition Against Secretly Recording Police Officers Performing Their Duties in Public is Narrowly Tailored to Any Purported Government Interest. 17

 3. Conley Has Not Identified Adequate Alternatives to the Secret Recording of Police Officers Performing Their Duties in Public. 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coalition and Muslim American Society Freedom Foundation v. District of Columbia</i> , 846 F.3d 391 (D.C. Cir 2017).....	10
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Asociacion de Educacion Privada de Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13, 17
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	2, 11
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	14
<i>Boston Police Patrolman’s Association v. City of Boston</i> , No. 16-cv-02670 (Super. Ct. Suffolk County Sept. 6, 2016).....	3
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3rd Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Cherkaoui v. City of Quincy</i> , 877 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Hyde</i> , 434 Mass. 594 (2001)	6, 15, 16
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 667 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Hopping Brook Tr.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 256 (D. Mass. 1996)	3
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988).....	15, 18
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	passim

Globe Newspaper Co. v. Beacon Hill Architectural Com’n,
100 F.3d 175 (1st Cir. 1996).....18

Green Eggs and Ham
(1960).....7

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000).....15

In re Cushman,
No. 14-10692, 2017 WL 818254 (D. Me. March 1, 2017).....4

In re Marrama,
445 F.3d 518 (1st Cir. 2006).....21

Jean v. Massachusetts State Police,
492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....14

John Doe No. 1 v Reed,
561 U.S. 186 (2010).....12, 13

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967).....14

Kines v. Day,
754 F.2d 28 (1st Cir. 1985).....10

Kovacs v. Cooper,
336 U.S. 77 (1949).....15

Labor Relations Division of Construction Industries of Massachusetts, Inc. v. Healey,
844 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2016).....3

Martin v. Evans,
241 F. Supp. 3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017).....7, 12, 13

McCullen v. Coakley,
134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014).....17

McInnis-Misenor v. Me. Med. Ctr.,
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003).....4

Members of City Council of City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984).....18, 19, 20

Project Veritas Action Fund v. Conley,
270 F.Supp.3d 337 (D. Mass. 2017)..... passim

Reddy v. Foster,
845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017).....10

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991).....10

Rhode Island Ass’n of Realtors, Inc. v. Whitehouse,
199 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 1999).....3, 5, 9

Rideout v. Gardner,
838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016).....17

Showtime Entertainment, LLC v. Town of Mendon,
769 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....11, 12, 13

Sindicato Puertorriqueno de Trabajadores v. Fortuno,
699 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....1, 4, 5, 6

South Boston Allied War Veterans Council v. City of Boston,
875 F. Supp. 891, 918-19 (D. Mass. 1995).....13

State of Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe,
19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir. 1994).....4, 9

Sullivan v. City of Augusta,
511 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2007).....5, 7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....5

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....10

Tolan v. Cotton,
134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (per curiam).....3

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....14

United States v. Grace,
461 U.S. 171 (1983).....12

United States v. White,
401 U.S. 745 (1971).....14

Valentin v. Hosp. Bella Vista,
254 F.3d 358 (1st Cir. 2001).....3

STATUTES

G.L. c. 272 § 9916
M.G.L. ch. 272 § 991

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)3
Local Rule 56.13
